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UNITED STATESg
g j NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION h

. 2 WASHINGTON, D.C. 3084H001 i

% December 28, 1995 -

,

Mr. T. C. McNeekin
Vice President, McGuire Site
Duke Power Company {
1270n Hagers Ferry Road

.

Huntersville, NC 28078-8985

SUBJECT: RELIEF REQUEST FOR SNUBBER INSERVICE INSPECTION PROGRAM - MCGUIRE
NUCLEAR STATION, UNIT NOS. 1 AND 2 (TAC .'l0S. M92466/M91720)

'

Dear Mr. McNeekin:

References: 1. Letter from T. C. McNeekin (DPC) to Document Control Desk
(NRC), dated May 30, 1995

2. Letter from T. C. McNeekin (DPC) to Document Control Desk
(NRC), dated March 20, 1995

3. Letter from T. C. AcMeekin (DPC) to Document Control Desk
(NRC), dated May 30, 1995

In References 1 and 2, you requested relief from the requirements of ASME
Code, Section XI, 1989 Edition for the Second Ten-Year Inservice Inspection
(ISI) Program for visual examinations of snubbers, pursuant to 10 CFR
50.55a(g)(5)(iii).

In Reference 3, you stated that the McGuire Unit 1 ISI Program had been
updated, on February 27, 1995, from the 1986 Edition of the ASME Code, Section
XI to the'1989 Edition. This Code update will take effect with the start of
the second period of the second interval of the ISI Program, which includes
refueling outages 10 through 14. The first period of the second interval of
the ISI Program was conducted to the 1986 Edition, which included refueling
outages 8 and 9. McGuire Unit 2 ISI Program has been performed to the
requirements of ASME Code, 1989 Edition since the beginning of its power
operation.

Cu ratly, the McGuire Units 1 and 2 ISI Program is, therefore, required to be
per.crmed in accordance with the ASME Code, Section XI, Article IWF-5000,
firs t addenda to ASME/ ANSI OM-1987 Edition, Part 4 (0M Part 4), using the VT-3
visual examination method described in IWA-2213. You stated that the
alternative use of the visual examination program on Code Class 1, 2, and 3
snubbers, in accordance with McGuire Technical Specifications (TS), would
provide an acceptable level of quality and safety.
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Mr. T. C. McNeekin -2- December 28, 1995

Based on the information provided, the staff determined that the proposed
alternative to ASME Code,1989 Edition, Section XI, Article IWF-5000 (which
references 0M-1987, Part 4), with regard to visual examination of Code Class I,
2, and 3 snubbers will provide an acceptable level of quality and safety.
Therefore, the alernative is authorized, pursuant to 10 CFR 50.55a(a)(3)(i).
Our evaluation and conclusions are discussed in the enclosed Safety
Evaluation.

Sincerely,

Original signed by:

Leonard A. Wiens, Acting Director
Prc. ject Directorate II-2
Dis.sion of Reactor Projects - I/II
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket Nos. 50-369 and 50-370

Enclosure: Safety Evaluation

cc w/ encl: See next page
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i Mr. T. C. McMeekin -2- December 28, 1995

~

Base'd on the information provided, the staff determined that the proposed
alternative to ASME Code, 1989 Edition, Section XI, Article IWF-5000 (which

! references 0M-1987, Part 4), with regard to visual examination of Code Class 1,
; 2, and 3 snubbers will provide an acceptable level of quality and safety.
j Therefore, the alernative is authorized, pursuant to 10 CFR 50.55a(a)(3)(i).
j Our evaluation and conclusions are discussed in the enclosed Safety
; Evaluation.
s

: Sincerely,

i L
i Leonard A. Wiens, Acting Director

Project Directorate 11-2.

'

Division of Reactor Projects - I/II
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

j

Docket Nos. 50-369 and 50-370

| Enclosure: Safety Evaluation

cc w/ enc 1: See next page
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; Mr. T. C. McNeekin

Duke Power Company McGuire Nuclear Station

'

cc:
Mr. Paul R. Newton Mr. Dayne H. Brown, Director'

Duke Power Company, P905E Department of Environmental,
422 South Church Street Health and Natural Resources
Charlotte, North Carolina 28242-0001 Division of Radiation Protection

P. O. Box 27687
County Manager of Mecklenburg County Raleigh, North Carolina 27611-7637
720 East Fourth Street
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202 Ms. Karen E. Long

Assistant Attorney General
Mr. J. E. Snyder North Carolina Departmente of
Regulatory Compliance Manager Justice
Duke Power Company P. O. Box 629
McGuire Nuclear Site Raleigh, North Carolina 27602
12700 Hagers Ferry Road
Huntersville, North Carolina 28078 Mr. G. A. Copp

Licensing - EC050
J. Michael McGarry, III, Esquire Duke Power Company
Winston and Strawn 526 South Church Street
1400 L Street, NW. Charlotte, North Carolina 28242
Washington, DC 20005

Regional Administrator, Region II
Senior Resident Inspector U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
c/o U. S. Nuclear Regulatory 101 Marietta Street, NW. Suite 2900

Commission Atlanta, Georgia 30323
12700 Hagers Ferry Road
Huntersville, North Carolina 28078 Elaine Wathen, Lead REP Planner

Division of Emergency Management
Mr. Peter R. Harden, IV 116 West Jones Street
Account Sales Manager Raleigh, North Carolina 27603-1335
Westinghouse Electric Corporation
Power Systems Field Sales
P. O. Box 7288
Charlotte, North Carolina 28241

Dr. John M. Barry
Mecklenberg County
Department of Environmental

Protection
700 N. Tryon Street
Charlotte, North Carolina 28202
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